GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.719
TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.07.2023

PM-DAKSH Portal

+719. SHRI AJAY KUMAR MANDAL:
SHRIMATI RITI PATHAK:
MS. LOCKET CHATTERJEE:
SHRIMATI NAVNEET RAVI RANA:
SHRI SUNIL KUMAR PINTU:
SHRI RAMESH CHANDER KAUSHIK:
SHRIMATI GEETA KORA:

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(@) the number of people and sanitation workers belonging to the Scheduled Castes, Other
Backward Classes, Economically Backward Classes and Denotified, Nomadic and Semi-Nomadic
tribal groups which have been succcessfully registered on the Pradhan Mantri Dakshta Aur Kushalta
Sampann Hitgrahi (PM-DAKSH) portal;

~ (b) the number of Graduate people in West Bengal, Bihar, Jharkhand, Maharashtra, Madhya
Pradesh and Haryana particularly district Sonipat who have acquired training through various Skill
Tranining Programmes, district and categorywise;

(c) the number of people in West Bengal, Maharashtra, Jharkhand, Madhya Pradesh, Bihar,
Haryana particularly Sonipat district who have got fullime placement after evaluation, district-
wise; and

(d) the details of facilities being provided to the people registering themselves on the PM-DAKSH
portal?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SUSHRI PRATIMA BHOUMIK)

(a): Pradhan Maniri Dakshta Aur Kushalta Sampann Hitgrahi (PM-DAKSH) Scheme is a
Central Sector Scheme launched in the Financial Year 2020-21. The main objective of the
Scheme is to provide high quality skitls to candidates of age group 18-45 belonging to socially,
educationally and economically marginalized sections of the society including SCs, OBCs, De-
notified Tribes (DNTs), EBCs, Safai Karamcharies including Waste Pickers through training
institutes/partners.



‘The PM Daksh Portal was launched during August,2021. The number of SCs, OBCs, EBCs,

DNTs, Safai Karamcharis and Rag pickers/dependent candidates registered on PM-DAKSH
portal is attached at Annexure-I.

(b): Details of number of graduate people in West Bengal, Bihar, Jharkhand, Maharashtra,
Madhya Pradesh and Haryana particularly district Sonipat, who have acquired training through
various Skill Training Programmes, district-wise and category — wise is placed at Annexure — II.

(¢): Details of number of people in West Bengal, Maharashtra, Jharkhand, Madhya Pradesh,
Bihar, Haryana particularly in Sonipat district who have got fulltime placement after evaluation
district-wise is placed at Annexure — II1.

(d): The eligible candidates registered on the portal can get free of cost training under PM-
DAKSH portal. After successful completion of training programmes, the candidates are provided
placement. Trainees having 80% and above attendance are provided stipend @ Rs. 1000/- per
month for Long Term and Short Term Training and Rs. 2500 for upskilling programme.,
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Annexure-l

Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 719 regarding PM-DAKSH Portal asked by SHRI AJAY KUMAR
MANDAL, MP and six other MPs.

The No. of SCs, OBCs, EBCs and DNTs, Safai Karamcharis, Rag pickers/dependent candidates registered
on PM-DAKSH portal

SI. No. [Financial No. of people belonging to SC, OBC, EBC, DNT, Safai Karamcharis,
Year Waste-pickers/Dependents Successfully Registered on PM Daksh Portal
SCs OBCs EBCs DNTs Safai Karamcharis/Rag]
pickers/Dependents
28567 17997 13369 279 10869
2021-22
2022-23 25705 25336 26088 281 15278
3 2023-24 [Since the PM Daksh Portal has not been opened as of now, no candidate|
has been registered on the portal




Annexure-11

Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 719 regarding PM-DAKSH Portal asked by SHRI AJAY
KUMAR MANDAL, MP and six other MPs,

Number of Graduate people who acquired Skill Training Programmes state-wise Distt.-wise and
category-wise

No. of Graduate people who acquired skill training
2021-2022 2022-2023

State District EBC, DNT EBC, DNT

OBCs | Rag pickers SCs OBCs | Rag pickers
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MAHARASHTRA
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Annexure-III

Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 719 regarding PM-DAKSH Portal asked by SHRI AJAY
KUMAR MANDAL, MP and six other MPs.

State-wise, District-wise number of people who have got fulltime placement after
evaluation/assessment in the States of West Bengal, Bihar, Jharkhand, Maharashtra,
Madhya Pradesh and Haryana under PM-DAKSH Yojana during the year 2021-22 and

2022-23.
No. of people who got full time placement after evaluation
2021-2022 2022-2023
State District OBC
EBC, DNT Rag EBC, DNT Rag pickers

8Cs OBC pickers etc SCs ete
Darjeeling 90 0 0 0 0
Bankura 0 21 0 0 0
Hawrah 0 a5 0 0 0
Kolkata 0 79 0 0 0
Birbhum 0 0 | 71 0
Maldha 0 0 0 0 0
Hoogly 272 0 0 58 73
Jalpaiguri 68 51 0 40 0
Kalimpong 25 0 0 0 0
WEST BENGAL Medinipur West 22 27 0 58 0
Nadia 200 0 0 85 0
North 24 Parganas 130 202 0 86 0
Paschim Bardhaman 25 0 0 0 0
Purba Bardhaman 0 0 0 43 0
Purba Medinipur 93 0 0 56 0
South 24 Parganas 95 46 ¢ 0 25
Alipurduar 0 0 0 21 0
Coochbehar 0 0 0 130 0
Dakshin Dinajpur 0 0 0 0 139
Total 1020 461 1 648 237
Aurangabad 160 73 0 0 48
Chandrapur 7 24 0 0 0
Dhule 43 0 0 0
Jalgaon 57 174 0 0 0
Mumbai 34 37 0 0 0
Nagpur 0 114 0 0 0
MAHARASHTRA Nashik 120 58 0 0 0
Latur 53 63 0 0 0
Nanded 71 0 ¢ 0
Pune 96 0 0 0 0
Nandurbar 10 0 O 0 0
Osmanabad 0 0 0 0 0
Total 527 657 0 0 48
Bokaro 0 0 0 0 77
Hazaribagh 79 0 7 0 a7
Garhwa 0 44 0 0
Lohardaga 0 77 9 0 45
Ramgarh 0 76 ¢ 0 49
JHARKHAND Pakur 0 0 2 0 0
Deogarh 0 19 0 1] 0

East Singhbhum |0 0 0 ¢ 84
Giridih 0 34 0 0 22
Ranchi 0 100 0 0 65

Total 79 350 18 a 409
Balaghat 36 61 0 0 0




Betul 38 14 0 0 0
Bhopal 73 132 0 ] 0
PMRfTADDI-]I;S’ﬁ Hoshangabad 0 21 0 0 0
Indore 612 288 1 4] 0
Jabalpur 0 20 0 0 0
Khandwa 0 20 0 Q 0
Narsinghpur 0 20 0 0 0
Dewas 54 0 0 0 0
Rewa 0 57 0 0 0
Sheoput 0 59 0 0 0
Singrauli (0 65 0 0 0
Vidisha 0 21 1] 0 0
Chhattarpur 0 0 0 0 0
Chhindwara 0 0 0 0 0
Gwalior 0 0 0 0 0
Morena 21 0 0 0 0
Sehore 25 0 0 0 0
Seoni 0 0 0 0 0
Ujjain 83 0 0 0 0
Ashoknagar 46 0 0 0 0
Khargone 21 0 0 0 0
Total 1009 778 | 0 0
Aurangabad 306 21 0 0 0
BIHAR Buxer 0 59 0 0 0
Gaysa 131 81 0 0 0
Jehanabad 171 0 0 0 0
Jamui 28 22 0 0 0
Munger 0 23 0 0 0
Muzaffarpur 0 87 0 0 0
Patna 69 261 0 0 0
Rohtas 0 22 4] 0 0
Siwan 0 141 0 0 0
Vaishali 128 62 1] 0 0
Araria 0 1] 0 0 0
Madhubani 33 0 0 0 0
Nawada 31 0 0 0 0
Total 897 779 0 0 0
Ambala 55 19 0 0 0
Faridabad 114 49 0 0 0
Hisar 0 19 0 0 0
IHARY ANA Kaithal 0 22 0 0 0
Karnal 0 8 0 0 0
Rohtak 8 40 0 0 0
Sirsa 18 33 0 0 0
Sonepat 30 23 0 0 0
Yamuna Nagar |17 18 0 0 0
Gurugram 0 (1] 0 0 0
Jhajjar 0 0 0 0 0
Bhiwani 19 0 0 0 0
Panipat 0 0 0 0 0
Kurukshetra 146 0 0 0 0
Total 407 231 0 0 0
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